
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No. 23-00287

Debtor(s)

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
Elkins DIVISION

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT (TFR)

Peggy Sue Phillips §
Forest Camden Phillips §
PrestonUrgentCareFamilyPractice,LLC/Dia §
mondRentalPropertiesLLC §
Forrest C. Phillips §
Preston Aesthetics & Spa, LLC §
Diamond Rental Properties, LLC §

The undersigned trustee hereby makes this Final Report and states as follows:

1. A petition under Chapter 7 of the United States Bankruptcy Code was filed on 06/14/2023. The
undersigned trustee was appointed on 06/14/2023.

2. The trustee faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties enumerated in 11 U.S.C. §704.

3. All scheduled and known assets of the estate have been reduced to cash, released to the debtor as
exempt property pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 522, or have been or will be abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 554.
An individual estate property record and report showing the disposition of all property of the estate is attached
as Exhibit A.

0.00
0.00

4. The trustee realized the gross receipts of

Funds were disbursed in the following amounts:

Payments made under an
   interim distribution
Administrative expenses

Other payments to creditors
Non-estate funds paid to 3rd Parties
Exemptions paid to the debtor
Other payments to the debtor

Leaving a balance on hand of1

The remaining funds are available for distribution.

1The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed. The interest earned prior to
disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category. The trustee may receive additional
compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on account of the disbursement
of the additional interest.

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

49,890.84

109.16Bank service fees

$

$

50,000.00
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6. The deadline for filing non-governmental claims in this case was 10/18/2023 and the deadline for filing
governmental claims was 01/18/2024. All claims of each class which will receive a distribution have been
examined and any objections to the allowance of claims have been resolved. If applicable, a claims analysis,
explaining why payment on any claim is not being made, is attached as Exhibit C.

7. The Trustee's proposed distribution is attached as Exhibit D.

8. Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326(a), the maximum compensation allowable to the trustee is $5,750.00. To
the extent that additional interest is earned before case closing, the maximum compensation may increase.

The trustee has received $0.00 as interim compensation and now requests the sum of $5,750.00, for a
total compensation of $5,750.002. In addition, the trustee received reimbursement for reasonable and necessary
expenses in the amount of $0.00 and now requests reimbursement for expenses of $11.70 for total expenses of
$11.702.

Pursuant to Fed R Bank P 5009, I hereby certify, under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing report is true
and correct.

Date: By:
Trustee

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

2If the estate is administratively insolvent, the dollar amounts reflected in this paragraph may be higher than the
amounts listed in the Trustee's Proposed Distribution (Exhibit D)

/s/12/06/2024 Thomas H. Fluharty

5. Attached as Exhibit B is a cash receipts and disbursements record for each estate bank account.

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)



Asset Cases
Individual Estate Property Record and Report

Form 1
Page: 1

Case No.:

Claims Bar Date:

Case Name:

For Period Ending:

Trustee Name:

§ 341(a) Meeting Date:
Date Filed (f) or Converted (c):

23-00287
Peggy Sue Phillips
Forest Camden Phillips

(680230) Thomas H. Fluharty
06/14/2023 (f)

07/12/2023
10/18/202312/06/2024

Exhibit A

1

Asset Description
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property)

Ref. #

2

Petition/
Unscheduled

Values

3

Estimated Net Value
(Value Determined By

Trustee,
Less Liens, Exemptions,

and Other Costs)

4

Property Formally
Abandoned
OA=§554(a)
abandon.

5

Sale/Funds
Received by the

Estate

6

Asset Fully
Administered (FA)/

Gross Value of
Remaining Assets

1 Sheraton Broadway Plantation timeshare
in Myrtle Beach
surrendering property
Interval International & Vistana Signature Experiences
hold liens.

15,000.00 13,834.00 0.00 FA

2 2020 Cadillac XT5, 41,000 miles
United Bank holds lien.

30,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA

3 2019 Subaru Forester, 77,000 miles
Truist Bank holds lien.

28,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA

4 household goods at residence 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA

5 electronics at residence 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA

6 pistol at residence 50.00 0.00 0.00 FA

7 clothing at residence 500.00 0.00 0.00 FA

8 jewelry at residence 1,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA

9 Cash 800.00 0.00 0.00 FA

10 Checking: Chase 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 FA

11 Savings: Chessie FCU 350.00 0.00 0.00 FA

12 Savings: Chessie FCU 65.00 0.00 0.00 FA

13 Preston Urgent Care Family Practice
LLC, 100% ownership

0.00 0.00 0.00 FA

14 Diamond Rental Properties LLC, 50%
ownership

0.00 0.00 0.00 FA

15 Preston Aesthetics and Spa LLC, 100%
ownership

20,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA

16 Pension: UMWA; income only 0.00 0.00 0.00 FA

17 APRN-BC (family nurse practitioner
license)

0.00 0.00 0.00 FA

18 AAA term life insurance policy: Peggy
Phillips

0.00 0.00 0.00 FA

19 term life insurance policy with employer:
Forest Phillips

0.00 0.00 0.00 FA

20 Penn Mutual whole life policy: Peggy
Phillips

28,000.00 0.00 0.00 FA

21 Penn Mutual whole life policy: Forest
Phillips

3,960.00 0.00 0.00 FA

22 potential claims against Hotel Hunters Unknown Unknown 0.00 FA

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)



Asset Cases
Individual Estate Property Record and Report

Form 1
Page: 2

Case No.:

Claims Bar Date:

Case Name:

For Period Ending:

Trustee Name:

§ 341(a) Meeting Date:
Date Filed (f) or Converted (c):

23-00287
Peggy Sue Phillips
Forest Camden Phillips

(680230) Thomas H. Fluharty
06/14/2023 (f)

07/12/2023
10/18/202312/06/2024

Exhibit A

1

Asset Description
(Scheduled And Unscheduled (u) Property)

Ref. #

2

Petition/
Unscheduled

Values

3

Estimated Net Value
(Value Determined By

Trustee,
Less Liens, Exemptions,

and Other Costs)

4

Property Formally
Abandoned
OA=§554(a)
abandon.

5

Sale/Funds
Received by the

Estate

6

Asset Fully
Administered (FA)/

Gross Value of
Remaining Assets

23 Fraudulent R/E transfer to Son (u) 0.00 50,000.00 50,000.00 FA

23 Assets Totals (Excluding unknown values) $136,225.00 $63,834.00 $50,000.00 $0.00

09/30/2024 09/30/2024Current Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR):Initial Projected Date Of Final Report (TFR):

12-6-24: filed appl pay accountant fees / draft final report.
12-5-24: drafted appl pay accountant's fees.
10-21-24: called Bank, need TIN for Forest, IRS unable to give me 2nd #.  They will work on getting one.
10-18-24: received settlement funds, deposited // reviewed claims // drafted distribution to claims.
10-17-24: drafted appl employ accounting firm.
10-15-24: Court entered Order approving compromise.
9-12-24:  emailed atty for update on case.
6-24-24:  reviewed settlement - debtors to pay $50,000 by July 31, 2024.
4-2-24:  agreement to settle with debtors for $50,000.
3-21-24: review order approving sp counsel
3-6-24: filed appl employ special counsel Joe Supple.
3-4-24: record room work on real estate
1-16-24: drafted appl employ Joe Supple.
1-10-24:  hire Joe Supple to pursue potential fraud convey, etc.
12-19-23: ordered asset report
8-23-23:  filed motion employ atty - THF / concluded 341 meeting.
7-26-23: revised appl employ atty -THF.
7-20-23: drafted appl employ atty for trustee-THF
7-17-23:  designate as asset case, fraudulent transfer of R/E to son & investigate potential timeshare claim.

Major Activities Affecting Case Closing:

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)



FForm 2
Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record

Exhibit B

Page: 1

Case No.: 23-00287

Case Name: Peggy Sue Phillips

Forest Camden Phillips

Taxpayer ID #: **-***8325

For Period Ending: 12/06/2024

Trustee Name: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)

Bank Name: TriState Capital Bank

Account #: ******5112 Checking

Blanket Bond (per case limit): $3,000,000.00

Separate Bond (if applicable): N/A

1 2 3 4 5 6 7

Trans.
Date

Check or
Ref. #

Paid To / Received From Description of Transaction Uniform
Tran. Code

Deposit
$

Disbursement
$

Account Balance

10/18/24 {23} Johnson Law, PLLC settlement proceeds 1210-000 50,000.00 50,000.00

10/31/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services
Fees

2600-000 34.63 49,965.37

11/29/24 TriState Capital Bank Bank and Technology Services
Fees

2600-000 74.53 49,890.84

COLUMN TOTALS

Subtotal

NET Receipts / Disbursements

Less: Bank Transfers/CDs

Less: Payments to Debtors

50,000.00

0.00

50,000.00

$50,000.00

109.16

0.00

109.16

0.00

$109.16

$49,890.84

{ } Asset Reference(s) UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011) ! - transaction has not been cleared



Exhibit B
Page: 2

Cash Receipts And Disbursements Record
Form 2

Blanket Bond (per case limit):

******5112 Checking

TriState Capital Bank

For Period Ending: 12/06/2024

Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)
Peggy Sue Phillips
Forest Camden Phillips

Account #:

23-00287

N/A

Case No.:

Case Name:

Separate Bond (if applicable):

Trustee Name:

$3,000,000.00
**-***8325Taxpayer ID #:

Bank Name:

ACCOUNT
BALANCES

$109.16$50,000.00

TOTAL - ALL ACCOUNTS NET
DISBURSEMENTSNET DEPOSITS

$49,890.84

$50,000.00

Plus Gross Adjustments: $0.00
$50,000.00Net Receipts:

Less Payments to Debtor:
Less Other Noncompensable Items:

$0.00
$0.00

Net Estate:

******5112 Checking $50,000.00 $109.16 $49,890.84

UST Form 101-7-TFR (5/1/2011)



12/06/2024 10:27 AMPrinted: 1Page:

Claims Register

Exhibit C

Claim
Balance

Amount Filed/
Allowed

Claim Type/ Date
Filed

Paid
to DateAcct#/ Memo/JournalClaim #

10/18/23 12:00Claims Bar Date:

Claimant Name/ <Category>,
Priority

Case: 23-00287 Peggy Sue Phillips AND Forest Camden Phillips

Acct Fees $ 1,103.55 $0.00 $1,103.55Admin Ch. 7
11/22/24 $ 1,103.55

<3410-00 Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm)>, 200

Jack P. Lantzy

Smith Elliott Kearns & Co. LLC
19405 Emerald Square, Suite 2300
Hagerstown, MD 21742

Atty Fees $ 2,300.00 $0.00 $2,300.00Admin Ch. 7
10/18/24 $ 2,300.00

<3110-00 Attorney for Trustee Fees (Trustee Firm)>, 200

Thomas H. Fluharty

408 Lee Avenue
Clarksburg, WV 26301

FEE $ 5,750.00 $0.00 $5,750.00Admin Ch. 7
10/18/24 $ 5,750.00

<2100-00 Trustee Compensation>, 200

Thomas H. Fluharty

408 Lee Avenue
Clarksburg, WV 26301

SP Couns Fees $ 4,080.00 $0.00 $4,080.00Admin Ch. 7
10/21/24 $ 4,080.00

<3110-00 Attorney for Trustee Fees (Trustee Firm)>, 200

Joe M. Supple

801 Viand Street
Point Pleasant, WV 25550

TE $ 11.70 $0.00 $11.70Admin Ch. 7
11/22/24 $ 11.70

<2200-00 Trustee Expenses>, 200

Thomas H. Fluharty

408 Lee Avenue
Clarksburg, WV 26301



12/06/2024 10:27 AMPrinted: 2Page:

Claims Register

Exhibit C

Claim
Balance

Amount Filed/
Allowed

Claim Type/ Date
Filed

Paid
to DateAcct#/ Memo/JournalClaim #

10/18/23 12:00Claims Bar Date:

Claimant Name/ <Category>,
Priority

Case: 23-00287 Peggy Sue Phillips AND Forest Camden Phillips

1 $ 115,221.14 $0.00 $115,221.14Unsecured
07/28/23 $ 115,221.14

money loaned.

<7100-00 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)>, 610

Bankers Healthcare Group, LLC

201 Solar Street
Syracuse, NY 13204

2 $ 41,518.66 $0.00 $41,518.66Unsecured
08/13/23 $ 41,518.66

installment acct #1448

<7100-00 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)>, 610

Resurgent Receivables, LLC

Resurgent Capital Services
PO Box 10587
Greenville, SC 29603-0587

3 $ 0.00 $0.00 $0.00Secured
08/22/23 $ 0.00

8-22-23-filed in error

<4110-00 Real Estate - Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust)>,
100

Truist Bank

Attn: Support Services
P.O. Box 85092, Mail Code 306-40-06-10
Richmond, VA 23286

4 $ 23,176.00 $0.00 $0.00Secured
08/22/23 $ 0.00

motor vehicle.

<4110-00 Real Estate - Consensual Liens (mortgages, deeds of trust)>,
100

Truist Bank

Attn: Support Services
P.O. Box 85092, Mail Code 306-40-06-10
Richmond, VA 23286



12/06/2024 10:27 AMPrinted: 3Page:

Claims Register

Exhibit C

Claim
Balance

Amount Filed/
Allowed

Claim Type/ Date
Filed

Paid
to DateAcct#/ Memo/JournalClaim #

10/18/23 12:00Claims Bar Date:

Claimant Name/ <Category>,
Priority

Case: 23-00287 Peggy Sue Phillips AND Forest Camden Phillips

5 $ 190,458.48 $0.00 $190,458.48Unsecured
09/14/23 $ 190,458.48

personal guaranty of money loaned.

<7100-00 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)>, 610

CAN Capital, Inc., assignee of WebBank

1850 Parkway Place
Suite 1150
Marietta, GA 30067

6 $ 11,726.37 $0.00 $11,726.37Unsecured
09/26/23 $ 11,726.37

money loaned - Forest

<7100-00 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)>, 610

OneMain Financial Group, LLC

PO Box 3251
Evansville, IN 47731

7 $ 91,334.78 $0.00 $91,334.78Unsecured
10/02/23 $ 91,334.78

purchase of receipts

<7100-00 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)>, 610

Funding Metrics, LLC

3220 Tillman Drive, Suite 200
Bensalem, PA 19020

8 $ 135,654.84 $0.00 $135,654.84Unsecured
10/10/23 $ 135,654.84

Preston Aesthetics & Spa, LLC borrower

<7100-00 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)>, 610

Clear Mountain Bank

PO Box 205
Bruceton Mills, WV 26525

9 $ 340,272.26 $0.00 $340,272.26Unsecured
10/10/23 $ 340,272.26

Diamond Rental Properties, LLC & Preston Urgent CareFamily Practice, LLC borrowers

<7100-00 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)>, 610

Clear Mountain Bank

PO Box 205
Bruceton Mills, WV 26525



12/06/2024 10:27 AMPrinted: 4Page:

Claims Register

Exhibit C

Claim
Balance

Amount Filed/
Allowed

Claim Type/ Date
Filed

Paid
to DateAcct#/ Memo/JournalClaim #

10/18/23 12:00Claims Bar Date:

Claimant Name/ <Category>,
Priority

Case: 23-00287 Peggy Sue Phillips AND Forest Camden Phillips

10 $ 45,742.01 $0.00 $45,742.01Unsecured
10/18/23 $ 45,742.01

line of credit xxxxxx0174

<7100-00 General Unsecured - § 726(a)(2)>, 610

Rapid Finance

c/o LCS Financial Services Corporation
6782 S Potomac St #100
Centennial, CO 80112

$985,173.79Case Total: $0.00



Case Name:

TRUSTEE'S PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case No.: 23-00287

Balance on hand: $ 49,890.84

Exhibit D

Trustee Name: Thomas H. Fluharty

Peggy Sue Phillips AND
Forest Camden Phillips

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Claim
Asserted

Allowed
Amount
of Claim

Interim
Payments to

Date

Proposed
Payment

3 Truist Bank 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Truist Bank 23,176.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid to secured creditors:

49,890.84
0.00

$
$

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments

to Date

Proposed
Payment

Trustee, Fees - Thomas H. Fluharty 5,750.00 0.00 5,750.00

Trustee, Expenses - Thomas H. Fluharty 11.70 0.00 11.70

Attorney for Trustee Fees - Thomas H. Fluharty 2,300.00 0.00 2,300.00

Attorney for Trustee Fees - Joe M. Supple 4,080.00 0.00 4,080.00

Accountant for Trustee Fees (Other Firm) - Jack P. Lantzy 1,103.55 0.00 1,103.55

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administrative expenses:
Remaining balance: 36,645.59

13,245.25
$
$

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Total
Requested

Interim
Payments

Proposed
Payment

None

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses:

36,645.59
0.00

$
$

UST Form 101-7-TFR(5/1/2011)



Allowed priority claims are:

In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the Court,
priority claims totaling $0.00 must be paid in advance of any dividend to general (unsecured) creditors.

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

None

Total to be paid for priority claims:
Remaining balance: 36,645.59

0.00
$
$

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed payment
less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing authorities).

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $971,928.54 have been allowed and will
be paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full. The
timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 3.8 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

1 Bankers Healthcare Group, LLC 115,221.14 0.00 4,344.30

2 Resurgent Receivables, LLC 41,518.66 0.00 1,565.42

5 CAN Capital, Inc., assignee of
WebBank

190,458.48 0.00 7,181.05

6 OneMain Financial Group, LLC 11,726.37 0.00 442.13

7 Funding Metrics, LLC 91,334.78 0.00 3,443.69

8 Clear Mountain Bank 135,654.84 0.00 5,114.73

9 Clear Mountain Bank 340,272.26 0.00 12,829.62

10 Rapid Finance 45,742.01 0.00 1,724.65

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: 36,645.59

0.00$
$

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be
paid pro rata only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filed general (unsecured) claims
have been paid in full. The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if
applicable).

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

None

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for tardily filed general unsecured claims: 0.00

0.00$
$

UST Form 101-7-TFR(5/1/2011)



Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims ordered
subordinated by the Court totaling $0.00 have been allowed and will be paid pro rata only after all
allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full. The dividend for
subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims ordered
subordinated by the Court are as follows:

Claim
No.

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

None

Remaining balance:
Total to be paid for subordinated claims:

0.00
0.00

$
$

UST Form 101-7-TFR(5/1/2011)











Printed: 12/06/24 12:53 PM Page: 1Attorney Timesheet Report
Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)

Period: 07/17/23 - 12/05/24

Case Number: 23-00287 Case Name: PEGGY S. PHILLIPS AND FORES...
Case Type: Asset Judge: David L. Bissett

Category Name Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total

Taxes Thomas Fluharty,
Attorney, Other

10/17/24 emailed documents for accountant review for tax
filing

0.50 $400.00 $200.00

Subtotal for Category: Taxes 0.50 $200.00



Printed: 12/06/24 12:53 PM Page: 2Attorney Timesheet Report
Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)

Period: 07/17/23 - 12/05/24

Category Name Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total

Telephone
Conference

Thomas Fluharty,
Attorney, Other

04/02/24 Joe - debtors want to pay $10,000 - advised "No" 0.25 $400.00 $100.00

Subtotal for Category: Telephone Conference 0.25 $100.00



Printed: 12/06/24 12:53 PM Page: 3Attorney Timesheet Report
Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)

Period: 07/17/23 - 12/05/24

Category Name Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total

Case
Administration

Thomas Fluharty,
Attorney, Other

06/24/24 review settlement agreement 0.25 $400.00 $100.00

Thomas Fluharty,
Attorney, Other

03/05/24 text Joe about assessments 0.25 $400.00 $100.00

Thomas Fluharty,
Attorney, Other

01/09/24 text Joe S. about case , counsel for Tr / ect. 0.50 $400.00 $200.00

Subtotal for Category: Case Administration 1.00 $400.00



Printed: 12/06/24 12:53 PM Page: 4Attorney Timesheet Report
Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)

Period: 07/17/23 - 12/05/24

Category Name Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total

Attention to File Thomas Fluharty,
Attorney, Other

08/12/24 debtors have deposited $50,000 w/ Todd J. / Joe is
doing motion to compromise.

0.25 $400.00 $100.00

Subtotal for Category: Attention to File 0.25 $100.00



Printed: 12/06/24 12:53 PM Page: 5Attorney Timesheet Report
Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)

Period: 07/17/23 - 12/05/24

Category Name Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total

Fee/Employment
Applications

Thomas Fluharty,
Attorney, Other

12/05/24 drafted appl pay accountant fees 0.75 $400.00 $300.00

Thomas Fluharty,
Attorney, Other

10/17/24 drafted appl employ accountant 1.25 $400.00 $500.00

Thomas Fluharty,
Attorney, Other

03/06/24 attn to ap to employ Joe / filed. 0.25 $400.00 $100.00

Thomas Fluharty,
Attorney, Other

01/16/24 draft appl employ sp counsel 1.00 $400.00 $400.00

Subtotal for Category: Fee/Employment Applications 3.25 $1,300.00



Printed: 12/06/24 12:53 PM Page: 6Attorney Timesheet Report
Trustee: Thomas H. Fluharty (680230)

Period: 07/17/23 - 12/05/24

Category Name Date Description Hours/Unit Rate Total

Record Room
Work

Thomas Fluharty,
Attorney, Other

03/04/24 0.50 $400.00 $200.00

Subtotal for Category: Record Room Work 0.50 $200.00

Total for case: 5.75 $2,300.00

Grand Total: 5.75 $2,300.00









Counsel for Debtors




